

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

de.

 $\overline{a}_{i}$ 

# ACTS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

### FOURTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1834.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA : I. BERRY & CO. PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1834.

sessed and collected in that town in which said owner may reside, and no part of said tax shall be assessed in said other town.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That it shall be the duty of said town of South Berwick to reimburse to said town of York such portion of the State and County taxes of any and county tax. year as may be assessed upon said town of York for, or on account of the property and polls which by force of this Act are annexed to said town of South Berwick, and in case of any disagreement between said towns as to the sum to be reimbursed as aforesaid, the Selectmen of the town of Kittery in said County for the time being having given to each party an opportunity to be heard in the premises shall adjudicate thereon and their award shall be final.

#### CHAPTER 444.

AN ACT to incorporate the Frontier Bank.

### Approved February 17, 1834.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-SECT. 1. sentatives, in Legislature assembled, That Samuel Wheeler, Aaron Hayden, James W. Ripley, Daniel Kilby, Frederic Hobbs, Charles Peavey, Jonathan Buck, Spencer Tinkham, Joseph C. Noyes, George Hobbs, William Eustis, Edward H. Burgin, Samuel Stevens, Joseph S. Coney, Jesse Gleason, Partmon Houghton, Gilman Lamprey, William Billings, Nathan Bucknam, Loring F. Wheeler, Leonard Shaw, Eliphalet Y. Sabine, Edward Ilsley and Lorenzo Sabine, with their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are created a corporation by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Frontier Bank, and shall so continue until the first day of October, one thousand eight hundred and forty seven: Provided, That the persons above named, or such part of them as shall be living at the time when said corporation shall go into opera-

Duty of South Berwick to reimburseYork its portion of State

Persons incorporated.

Corporate name.

Proviso.

tion, shall become stockholders in said Bank, to the amount of at least Fifty per centum of its capital stock, and continue to hold that proportion of said stock from the commencement of the operation of the Bank, until the whole capital named in the second section of this Act, shall have been paid into said Bank.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the capital Stock of said Bank, shall consist of One Hundred Thousand Dollars in gold and silver, divided into one thousand shares Amount of cap-ital stock. of One Hundred Dollars each. And said Bank shall be established at Eastport in the County of Washington.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That said corporation Eastport. shall be entitled to all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities specified in an act entitled, "An Act to regulate Banks and Banking," passed the thirty first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and Vol. 3. chapthirty one.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That a meeting of the Stockholders shall be held annually on the first Monday of October, at such place as they shall previously direct Meeting to be holden annually and at such other times and places as shall be appointed for the choice of by the Directors, for the time being, by public notification fourteen days previous. At said annual meetings a board of Directors shall be chosen by ballot, to continue in office for the ensuing year, and until others shall be chosen in their room.

Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of SECT. 5. said corporation may be called by any three of the persons before named, by publishing the time and place there- First meetingof, fourteen days previously in any newspaper printed at Eastport, and at said meeting a board of Directors may be chosen, and any other corporation business transacted.

SECT. 6. Be it further enacted, That the powers and authority of this Act are granted in lieu of an Act to incor- Former Act porate the Frontier Bank passed January the twenty fifth repealed and one thousand eight hundred and thirty four, and the Act aforesaid shall be null and void from and after the approval of this Act by the Governor.

Bank to be established at

Powers, privileges, and liabilities.

519, p. 376.

Directors, &c.

made void.